

No. 22-1854

---

---

United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit

STEPHANIE DIMASI,  
*Petitioner-Appellant,*

v.

SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,  
*Respondent-Appellee.*

---

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in  
1:15-vv-01455-AOB, Judge Armando O. Bonilla

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

GINGER D. ANDERS  
J. KAIN DAY  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW  
Suite 500 E  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 220-1100  
Kain.Day@mto.com

*Amicus Curiae Counsel*

May 17, 2023

**Table of Contents**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	4
I. The Special Master Abused His Discretion by Denying Relief Based on a Judicial Mistake .....	4
A. The Legal Standards for Relief from Judgment Based on a Judicial Mistake Are Largely Undisputed.....	4
B. Ms. DiMasi Is Entitled to Relief from Judgment Based on a Judicial Mistake .....	13
II. The Special Master Abused His Discretion by Denying Relief Based on Rule 60(b)(6) .....	24
A. Rule 60(b)(6) May Provide Relief When an Attorney Compromises a Claim Without Authority .....	24
B. Counsel Lacked Authority to Abandon Ms. DiMasi’s Significant-Aggravation Claim.....	26
III. At a Minimum, the Special Master Abused His Discretion by Denying Relief Without a Hearing .....	32
IV. The Special Master’s Rule 60 Decision Is Based on an Unsupported Presumption of Accuracy.....	33
Conclusion.....	35

**Table of Authorities**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	35
<i>Icon Health &amp; Fitness, Inc. v. Strava, Inc.</i> , 849 F.3d 1034 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....	35
<i>Info. Sys. &amp; Network Corp. v. United States</i> , 994 F.2d 792 (Fed. Cir. 1993) .....	11
<i>Kemp v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1856 (2022) .....	5, 11, 15
<i>Kirby v. Sec’y of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 997 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2021) .....	33
<i>Lebahn v. Owens</i> , 813 F.3d 1300 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	10
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 565 U.S. 266 (2012) .....	20
<i>Mendez v. Republic Bank</i> , 725 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	10, 11
<i>Patton v. Sec’y of Dept. of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 25 F.3d 1021 (Fed. Cir. 1994) .....	9, 10
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993) .....	11
<i>Pueblo of Santo Domingo v. United States</i> , 647 F.2d 1087 (Ct. Cl. 1981) .....	24, 25, 32
<i>Super Sack Mfg. Corp. v. Chase Packaging Corp.</i> , 57 F.3d 1054 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>W.C. v. Sec’y of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 704 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	27
<b>FEDERAL RULES</b>	
Rule 60 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>TREATISES</b>	
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers (2000)	
§ 22 .....	25, 26, 27, 29, 32
§ 27 .....	32
Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006)	
§ 2.02.....	29
§ 2.03.....	31
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Supplement to Appendix B of the Rules of the Court of Federal Claims	
§ II.....	20
11 C. Wright, A. Miller, & M. Kane, Federal Practice and	
Procedure § 2866 (3d ed. 2022).....	9
